C.A. No. 22-0682

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

APPALACHIAN CLEAN ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Appellant,

V.

CHAIRMAN WILL WILLIAMSON, in his official capacity,

COMMISSIONER LONNIE LOGAN, in his official capacity, and

COMMISSIONER EVELYN ELKINS, in her official capacity,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

CHAIRMAN WILL WILLIAMSON, in his official capacity, COMMISSIONER LONNIE LOGAN, in his official capacity, and COMMISSIONER EVELYN ELKINS, in her official capacity,

> Team No. 25 The Office of General Counsel, Vandalia Public Service Commission 7159 War Admiral Road Greenup, Vandalia 59100 (800)-755-3000 Counsel for Appelle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4	Ļ
V. ARGUMENT)
A. The Standard of Review)
B. ACES lacks standing because there is no injury in fact, no direct causal link to the Capacity Factor Order, and therefore no adequate redressability through the Court6	,
1. ACES has not articulated an injury7	,
2. ACES has not defined a causal connection between their hypothetical injury and the Capacity Factor Order, and there is no redressable action available to the Court8	,
C. PSC's Capacity Factor Order Does Not Violate the Supremacy Clause of the US Constitution Because it is Not Preempted by the Actions of FERC)
1. Vandalia's CFO is entirely legal because it does not set wholesale rates, as is necessary to be compliant with FERC9)
D. The Supremacy Clause is not triggered by the Native Transmission Act because, Order 1000 only eliminated the federal right of first refusal, not the states and Congress and FERC have both approved of the state right of first refusal10)
1. The Supremacy Clause does not expressly preempt the Native Transmission Protection Act because FERC Order 1000 was designed to work with states and the jurisdiction they retained	-
2. The Supremacy Clause is not violated because the Right of First Refusal does not frustrate the purpose of Order 1000	-
E. The Dormant Commerce Clause is not violated by the Native Transmission Protection Act because, the act is not facially discriminatory, nor is it overly burdensome on interstate commerce	
1. The Dormant Commerce Clause is not violated because the Native Transmission	
Protection Act is not overtly discriminatory against ACES as ACES is incorporated in Vandalia nor in any other fashion	;
2. The Dormant Commerce Clause is not violated because the Native Transmission Protection Act provides more local benefits than any undue burden it could place upon interstate commerce.	
VI. CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coal. for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman, 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. Star, 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n, 577 U.S. 260 (2016)	9
IESI AR Corp. v. Northwest Arkansas Regional Solid Waste, 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2	2006)16
LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange, 329 F.Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018)	passim
LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben, 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc. v. Lake, 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022)	18
Pike v. Bruce Church, 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	19
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	
S. Union Co. v. Mo. PSC, 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
U & I Sanitation v. City of Columbus, 205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000)	16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	
N.D. Cent. Code § 49-03-02	
Okla. Stat. tit. 17, § 292	
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-32-20	
S.D. Counted Laws § 47 52 20	13

Regulations

C.F.R. § 35
